has adopted the modified retrospective approach for transition to the new standard. Under

this approach, (i) comparative information for prior periods is not restated; (ii) the date of the

initial application of HKFRS 15 is the first day of the annual reporting period in which the

Group first applies the requirement of HKFRS 15, i.e. 1 January 2018; (iii) the Group

recognizes the cumulative effect of initial application of HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the

opening balance of retained profits in the year of adoption, i.e. as at January 2018; and (iv)

the Group elects to apply for the new standard only to sales contracts that are not completed

as at 1 January 2018.

Impact of adoption

The following table illustrates the impact to each line items affected in current period by the

adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 39, HKAS 18 and HKAS 11

(that were previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15) as belows:

31 December
2017

as previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

as restated
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Condensed consolidated statement
of financial position (extract)

Trade and other receivables 923,611 (2,073) (808) 920,730

Retained profits (394,223) 2,073 119 (392,031)

Trade and other payables (928,635) 686 (927,949)

2. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group’s operating segments based on information reported to the executive directors of the

Company, being the chief operating decision makers for the purposes of assessing performance and

allocating resources are listed hereunder:

(1) trading of industrial consumables;

(2) manufacturing of plastic processing products;

(3) manufacturing of machinery; and

(4) processing and trading of printed circuit boards.

10

The segment results for the period ended 30 June 2018 are as follows:

Industrial
consumables

Plastic
processing

products Machinery

Printed
circuit
boards

Other
operations Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE
External sales 197,201 234,380 462,209 425,214 13,323 – 1,332,327
Inter-segment sales (Note) 12,474 96 3,006 – – (15,576) –

Total revenue 209,675 234,476 465,215 425,214 13,323 (15,576) 1,332,327

Segment result 6,467 20,094 13,433 6,221 6,869 – 53,084

Unallocated corporate expenses (14,537)

Operating profit 38,547
Finance costs (10,311)
Investment income 2,728
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 44,588
Share of results of associates 1,915

Profit before tax 77,467

Note: Inter-segment sales are determined at prevailing market rates.

11

The segment results for the period ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

Industrial

consumables

Plastic

processing

products Machinery

Printed

circuit

boards

Other

operations Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE
External sales 167,508 193,718 392,383 386,525 11,700 – 1,151,834

Inter-segment sales (Note) 13,179 – 1,398 – – (14,577) –

Total revenue 180,687 193,718 393,781 386,525 11,700 (14,577) 1,151,834

Segment result 5,168 2,134 6,592 11,397 5,071 – 30,362

Unallocated corporate expenses (11,254)

Operating profit 19,108

Finance costs (9,449)

Investment income 1,593

Share of results of associates 1,732

Profit before tax 12,984

Note: Inter-segment sales are determined at prevailing market rates.

Sales revenue by
geographical market

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 307,502 341,545

Mainland China 890,896 698,610

Other Asia-Pacific countries 92,886 68,113

North America 6,689 11,516

Europe 34,354 32,050

1,332,327 1,151,834

12

3. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Six months ended 30 June
2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before tax is arrived at after